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STARRED QUESTION NO. 44 
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REVIVAL OF CLOSED MSMEs 
 

 
*44.                SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE: 
  SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH alias 

PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 

 
(a) the details and number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) closed in the 
country since the period of nationwide lockdown due to COVID-19 Pandemic, State/UT-wise; 
(b) the contribution of such MSMEs in enhancing the unemployment rate in the country; 
(c) the financial package announced by the Government for revival of such closed MSMEs 
along with number of MSMEs revived from such package so far, State/UT-wise; and 
(d) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government for revival of MSME sector and to 
enhance its participation in growth of the country? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 
 

(a) to (d):  A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION No. *44  FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2021 
 
(a) & (b):  The figures of the real GDP in India during the first quarter of 2020-21 indicate that 
economic activity contracted due to the strict lockdown measures imposed by the Government. This 
contraction has also had impact on the MSME Sector. However, as MSMEs are there in both 
formal and informal sector, data regarding temporary or permanent closure of the units are not 
maintained by the Government of India in Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
(MSME).  
 
(c) & (d):  Post Covid-19, Government has taken a number of initiatives under Aatma Nirbhar 
Bharat Abhiyan to support the MSME sector in the country especially in Covid 19 pandemic. Some 
of which are: 
 

i) Rs. 3 Lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs. 
ii)   Rs.20,000 crore Subordinate Debt for Stressed MSMEs. 
iii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Fund of Funds. 
iv) New Revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. 
v) New Registration of MSMEs through ‘Udyam Registration’ for Ease of Doing Business. 
vi) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores. 

 

The State/UT-wise numbers of MSMEs that benefited under the  Rs. 3 Lakh Crore Collateral 
Free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs and Subordinate Debt for MSMEs are 
annexed.  

An online portal “Champions” has been launched on 01.06.2020 by Hon’ble Prime Minister. 
This covers many aspect of e-governance including grievance redressal and handholding of 
MSMEs.  RBI   has also announced several measures to reduce Financial Stress of MSMEs. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) to the LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 
No. *44  FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2021 

 

State/UT wise  performance of Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme - 25th Jan, 2021 

State wise  
Guarantee 
Nos. 

% 
Guarantee 
Nos. 

Guarantee 
Amount (Cr) 

% Guarantee 
Amount 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1885 0.02% 92.09 0.05% 

ANDHRA PRADESH 246973 2.69% 7489.3 3.72% 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2181 0.02% 62.51 0.03% 

ASSAM 530121 5.77% 2443.6 1.21% 

BIHAR 644396 7.01% 3520.16 1.75% 

CHANDIGARH 6326 0.07% 779.5 0.39% 

CHHATTISGARH 135622 1.48% 3528.39 1.75% 

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2012 0.02% 170.72 0.08% 

DAMAN & DIU 870 0.01% 115.86 0.06% 

DELHI 89128 0.97% 11814.73 5.87% 

GOA 11562 0.13% 631.02 0.31% 

GUJARAT 284716 3.10% 18996.94 9.43% 

HARYANA 154876 1.69% 9444.42 4.69% 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 46102 0.50% 1341.92 0.67% 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 66631 0.73% 1841.39 0.91% 

JHARKHAND 239019 2.60% 2396.1 1.19% 

KARNATAKA 445454 4.85% 13044.81 6.48% 

KERALA 399278 4.34% 7075.54 3.51% 

LADAKH 994 0.01% 43.21 0.02% 

LAKSHA DEEP 355 0.00% 1.68 0.00% 

MADHYA PRADESH 373685 4.07% 6965.54 3.46% 

MAHARASHTRA 799050 8.69% 30324.22 15.06% 

MANIPUR 9880 0.11% 109.92 0.05% 

MEGHALAYA 11169 0.12% 152.97 0.08% 

MIZORAM 3653 0.04% 52.42 0.03% 

NAGALAND 7179 0.08% 56.86 0.03% 

ORISSA 851068 9.26% 4089.69 2.03% 

PONDICHERRY 11402 0.12% 331.47 0.16% 

PUNJAB 186810 2.03% 6949.24 3.45% 

RAJASTHAN 299445 3.26% 10791.26 5.36% 

SIKKIM 8380 0.09% 86.14 0.04% 

TAMILNADU 539177 5.87% 20903.64 10.38% 

TELANGANA 130127 1.42% 8681.88 4.31% 

TRIPURA 60650 0.66% 239.82 0.12% 

UTTAR PRADESH 645805 7.03% 13540.09 6.72% 

UTTARAKHAND 65879 0.72% 1909.64 0.95% 

WEST BENGAL 1878146 20.44% 11345.53 5.63% 

Source : Department of Financial Services , M/o Finance  
 



 
 
 

State –wise performance of Subordinate -Debt for MSMEs As on 28-01-2021. 
 

 

State wise  Guarantee Nos. Amount ( Rs. Crore) 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 

ANDHRA PRADESH 10 1.85  

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 0.36 

ASSAM 3 0.36 

BIHAR 5 0.16 

CHANDIGARH 3 0.13 

CHHATTISGARH 5 0.25 

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 

DAMAN & DIU 2 0.14 

DELHI 2 0.84 

GOA 0 0 

GUJARAT 7 0.59 

HARYANA 3 0.23 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 3 0.30 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 13 0.35 

JHARKHAND 1 0.16 

KARNATAKA 21 3.99 

KERALA 4 0.63 

LADAKH 0 0 

LAKSHA DEEP 0 0 

MADHYA PRADESH 24 2.47 

MAHARASHTRA 23 2.83 

MANIPUR 0 0 

MEGHALAYA 0 0 

MIZORAM 0 0 

NAGALAND 0 0 

ORISSA 6 0.27 

PONDICHERRY 0 0 

PUNJAB 35 2.69 

RAJASTHAN 2 0.57 

SIKKIM 0 0 

TAMILNADU 41 4.84 

TELANGANA 21 2.90 

TRIPURA 0 0 

UTTAR PRADESH 19 1.41 

UTTARAKHAND 1 0.10 

WEST BENGAL 9 0.89 

Total  264 29.31 
 




